

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JACOB LEWIS,
Respondent.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF LABOR LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS IN
Nos. 16-285 & 16-300 AND PETITIONER IN No. 16-307**

MATTHEW W. FINKIN
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
COLLEGE OF LAW
504 East Pennsylvania Ave.
Champaign, Illinois 61820
(217) 383-3884

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JEREMY S.B. NEWMAN
BENJAMIN D. MARGO
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kelloggghansen.com)

August 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. NORRIS-LAGUARDIA BARS ENFORCEMENT OF CONTRACTS THAT PREVENT EMPLOYEES FROM BRINGING JOINT OR COLLECTIVE LEGAL CLAIMS TO ENFORCE WORKPLACE RIGHTS.....	5
A. The Plain Language Of Sections 2 And 3 Of Norris-LaGuardia Prohibits Enforcement Of Contractual Restrictions On Concerted Legal Claims By Employees	6
B. The History Of Norris-LaGuardia Shows That Congress Intended To Render Unenforceable Contracts Restricting Any Concerted Activities To Advance Employee Interests, Including Joint Legal Claims.	12
C. Enforcement Of Waivers Of Concerted Legal Claims Offends The Policy Of Norris-LaGuardia	15
D. The Retail Litigation Center Misconstrues The Norris-LaGuardia Act And Ignores Its Purpose.....	18
II. THE FAA DOES NOT MANDATE ENFORCEMENT OF CONTRACTS THAT ARE UNENFORCEABLE UNDER NORRIS-LAGUARDIA	20

A. The FAA’s Saving Clause Exempts Contracts That Violate Norris-LaGuardia From The FAA	20
B. Insofar As The FAA Is Read To Require Enforcement Of Employment Contracts Mandating Bilateral Arbitration, It Would Be Superseded By Norris-LaGuardia	22
C. The FAA Does Not Take Precedence Over Norris-LaGuardia	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 161 (1908)	12
<i>Altex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Anderson v. Pacific Coast S.S. Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 187 (1912)	24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	21, 22
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerk’s Union</i> , <i>Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	18
<i>Brady v. NFL</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1969)	16
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961)	24
<i>Burlington N.R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Maint. of Way Emps.</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987)	16
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	27
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	26
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylva- nia, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	8
<i>Coppage v. Kansas</i> , 236 U.S. 1 (1915)	12
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	22
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	3, 9, 11, 17

<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	24
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	24
<i>Hitchman Coal & Coke Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 245 U.S. 229 (1917)	12, 13
<i>International Org., United Mine Workers v. Red Jacket Consol. Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 18 F.2d 839 (4th Cir. 1927).....	14-15
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015).....	12
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)	8
<i>Leviton Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 486 F.2d 686 (1st Cir. 1973)	9
<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union No. 19129 v. North- western Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949)	19
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	12, 16
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	7
<i>Mohave Elec. Coop., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entm't, Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	23, 24
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	4, 21

<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	25
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills of Alabama</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	17
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964)	24

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>D.R. Horton, Inc., In re</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012), <i>enf. granted in part, rev'd in part, D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	5, 11
---	-------

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	17
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	26
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
§ 2, 9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4, 20, 23, 25

Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, 29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i>	18
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 5, 9, 10, 11, 24
§ 7, 29 U.S.C. § 157.....	9, 11
§ 8, 29 U.S.C. § 158.....	11
Norris-LaGuardia Act, 29 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i> ... <i>passim</i>	
§ 2, 29 U.S.C. § 102.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26
§ 3, 29 U.S.C. § 103.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 25
§ 4, 29 U.S.C. § 104.....	10, 11, 20
§ 4(a), 29 U.S.C. § 104(a).....	10
§ 4(b), 29 U.S.C. § 104(b).....	10
§ 4(d), 29 U.S.C. § 104(d).....	10, 20
§ 4(f), 29 U.S.C. § 104(f).....	10
§ 7, 29 U.S.C. § 107.....	17
§ 8, 29 U.S.C. § 108.....	22
§ 15, 29 U.S.C. § 115.....	4, 18, 23, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	10
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

72 Cong. Rec.:

pp. 6574-79 (Apr. 7, 1930)	15
p. 7931 (Apr. 29, 1930)	14
p. 7932 (Apr. 29, 1930)	15
p. 8190 (May 2, 1930)	17
p. 8191 (May 2, 1930)	15

75 Cong. Rec.:

p. 4504 (Feb. 23, 1932)	27
p. 5515 (Mar. 8, 1932).....	16, 28

H.R. Rep. No. 72-669 (1932)	13
-----------------------------------	----

S. Rep. No. 72-163 (1932)	13, 14, 16
---------------------------------	------------

S. Rep. No. 73-1184 (1934)	10
----------------------------------	----

U.S. COAL COMM'N, S. Doc. No. 68-195, REPORT OF THE UNITED STATES COAL COMM'N, pt. 1 (1925)	13
---	----

OTHER MATERIALS

IRVING BERNSTEIN, <i>THE LEAN YEARS: A HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN WORKER, 1920-1933</i> (1969)	13
---	----

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1910)	8
--	---

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1933)	8
--	---

Daniel Ernst, <i>The Yellow-Dog Contract and Liberal Reform, 1917-1932</i> , 30 <i>Lab. Hist.</i> 251 (1989)	16
---	----

Matthew W. Finkin, <i>The Meaning and Contemporary Vitality of the Norris-LaGuardia Act</i> , 93 Neb. L. Rev. 6 (2014)	1, 12
Catherine L. Fisk, <i>Collective Actions and Joinder of Parties in Arbitration: Implications of DR Horton and Concepcion</i> , 35 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 175 (2014)	1
Julius Getman & Dan Getman, <i>Winning the FLSA Battle: How Corporations Use Arbitration Clauses to Avoid Judges, Juries, Plaintiffs, and Laws</i> , 86 St. John's L. Rev. 447 (2012)	1
Ann C. Hodges, <i>Can Compulsory Arbitration Be Reconciled with Section 7 Rights?</i> , 38 Wake Forest L. Rev. 173 (2003)	1
DANIEL JACOBY, LABORING FOR FREEDOM: A NEW LOOK AT THE HISTORY OF LABOR IN AMERICA (1998)	13
Restatement (First) of Contracts (1932)	20
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	20
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	26
JOEL I. SEIDMAN, THE YELLOW DOG CONTRACT (1932)	13, 14
Katherine V.W. Stone, <i>Procedure, Substance, and Power: Collective Litigation and Arbitration Under the Labor Law</i> , 61 UCLA L. Rev. Disc. 164 (2013)	1

Charles A. Sullivan & Timothy P. Glynn,
Horton Hatches the Egg: Concerted Action
Includes Concerted Dispute Resolution, 64
Ala. L. Rev. 1013 (2013).....1

WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF
THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1934)..... 8-9
